

No. 1190423

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

EX PARTE PURDUE PHARMA LP, ET AL.

(IN RE:

DCH HEALTHCARE AUTHORITY, ET AL.

Respondents,

v.

PURDUE PHARMA LP, ET AL.

Petitioners.)

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to
the Circuit Court of Conecuh County (CV-2019-000007)
(The Honorable Jack B. Weaver, Circuit Judge, Presiding)

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
DEFENSE COUNSEL AND AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Philip S. Goldberg
(Of Counsel)
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1800 K St., NW, Ste 1000
Washington, DC 20006
Phone: (202)783-8400
Facsimile: (202)783-4211
pgoldberg@shb.com

Samantha K.N. Burnett
Bar. No. ASB-6121-X51M
(Counsel of Record)
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
One Montgomery St., Ste 2600
San Francisco, CA 94104
Phone: (415)544-1900
Facsimile: (415)391-0281
sburnett@shb.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <u>AMICI CURIAE</u>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Court Should Grant the Petition to Enforce the Legislature’s Venue Reforms and Protect the Judiciary from a Perception of Impropriety	7
II. The Court Should Grant the Petition to Stay Within Mainstream American Jurisprudence	10
A. The U.S. Supreme Court Has Taken Steps to Stop Forum Shopping and Prevent Joinder from Circumventing Forum Restrictions	11
B. Other States Have Also Changed Their Venue Laws to Stop Forum Shopping Through Joinder	13
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.,</u> 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	11
<u>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct.,</u> 137 S. Ct. 1777 (2017)	11, 12
<u>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell,</u> 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017)	11
<u>Daimler AG v. Bauman,</u> 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	11-13
<u>Ex parte Gauntt,</u> 677 So. 2d 204 (Ala. 1996)	8
<u>Ex parte Int'l Paper Co.,</u> 263 So. 3d 1035 (Ala. 2018)	10
<u>Ex parte Nationwide Agribusiness Ins. Co.,</u> 276 So. 3d 674 (Ala. 2018)	10
<u>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Op., S.A. v. Brown,</u> 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	11, 12
<u>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert,</u> 330 U.S. 501 (1947)	11
<u>Honda Motor Co., Ltd. v. Oberg,</u> 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	14
<u>State ex rel. Johnson & Johnson v. Burlison,</u> 567 S.W.3d 168 (Mo. 2019)	15
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
Ala. Code § 6-3-7	<u>passim</u>
Ala. Code § 6-3-21	<u>passim</u>
Ark. Code § 16-60-101	14
Miss. Code § 11-11-3	14
S.B. 7 (Mo. 2019)	15

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 15.003	14
W. Va. Code § 56-1-1	14

PUBLICATIONS

Asbestos for Lunch, Panel Discussion at the Prudential Securities Financial Research and Regulatory Conference (May 9, 2002), in Industry Commentary (Prudential Securities, Inc., New York, N.Y.), June 11, 2002.....	6
Brannon J. Buck, Commentary, <u>Forum Shopping and Venue Transfers in Alabama</u> , 48 Ala. L. Rev. 671 (1997).....	7
Bill Poovey, <u>Legislature Gives Final Approval to Two of Three Tort Bills</u> , Assoc. Press Newswires, May 25, 1999.....	4
Philip S. Goldberg, <u>et al.</u> , <u>The U.S. Supreme Court’s Personal Jurisdiction Paradigm Shift to End Litigation Tourism</u> , 14 Duke J. Const. L. & Pub. Pol’y 51 (2019).....	11
Robert D. Hunter, <u>Alabama’s 1987 Tort Reform Legislation</u> , 18 Cumb. L. Rev. 281 (1988).....	8
Judicial Hellholes, Am. Tort Reform Found., at https://www.judicialhellholes.org/	7-8, 15
Mike Hudson, <u>Alabama: Tort Capital or Whipping Boy?</u> , A.B.A. J., June 1995.....	8
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 36, Comment (c) (1971).....	14
